Year Total E(PL) H(PL) Q(PL) E(UA) H(UA) Q(UA)

1996 2.3 1.3 0.8 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0

1997 2.4 1.7 -0.3 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

1998 1.2 1.3 -1.1 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

1999 -3.0 -2.9 -0.6 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0

2000 -2.5 -2.4 -0.5 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0

2001 -2.2 -2.2 -0.9 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.0

2002 -2.7 -3.1 -0.3 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.0

2003 3.2 0.4 0.1 2.6 0.0 0.0 0.0

2004 3.7 1.2 0.1 2.4 0.0 0.0 0.0

2005 3.0 1.6 -0.2 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.0

2006 3.2 2.8 0.0 0.3 0.1 0.0 0.0

2007 3.9 3.8 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0

2008 4.1 4.1 -0.4 0.1 0.3 0.1 -0.1

2009 1.6 0.8 -1.0 1.5 0.2 0.0 0.0

2010 1.5 0.4 -0.2 1.3 0.0 0.0 0.0

2011 0.9 1.0 -0.5 0.1 0.3 0.1 -0.1

2012 1.5 0.2 0.0 1.2 0.1 0.0 0.0

2013 0.7 -0.1 -0.2 0.9 0.1 0.0 0.0

2014 3.2 1.9 0.3 0.5 0.5 0.1 -0.1

2015 2.5 1.4 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.2 -0.2

2016 2.5 0.7 0.1 0.4 1.1 0.3 -0.2

2017 2.4 1.4 -1.1 0.8 1.3 0.3 -0.3

2018 0.1 0.4 -1.4 0.5 0.6 0.1 -0.1

Source: Own calculations. E: number of employees; H: hours worked per employee;

Q: composition of hours worked. PL: Polish workers, UA: Ukrainian workers.

40

43NBP Working Paper No. 322

Appendix

Table 10: Decomposition of annual GDP growth (in %) in the baseline scenario

Year GDP

(yoy)

Capital

input

Labour

input

(PL)

Labour

input

(UA)

Utilisation TFP

1997 6.3 2.0 1.7 0.0 0.1 2.5

1998 4.5 2.3 0.8 0.0 -0.3 1.8

1999 4.5 2.3 -1.5 0.0 -0.5 4.3

2000 4.5 2.1 -2.7 0.0 -0.4 5.5

2001 1.2 1.6 -1.6 0.0 -0.4 1.7

2002 2.0 1.1 -1.9 0.0 1.0 1.9

2003 3.5 0.9 2.1 0.0 -0.1 0.6

2004 5.0 1.0 2.4 0.0 1.2 0.4

2005 3.4 1.2 1.8 0.0 -0.3 0.7

2006 6.0 1.5 1.9 0.0 0.6 1.9

2007 6.8 2.0 2.4 0.1 1.1 1.3

2008 4.2 2.2 2.3 0.2 -0.5 -0.1

2009 2.8 2.0 0.9 0.1 -2.0 1.8

2010 3.5 1.7 1.0 0.0 0.7 0.2

2011 4.9 1.7 0.4 0.2 0.4 2.3

2012 1.6 1.6 0.9 0.0 -0.6 -0.4

2013 1.4 1.4 0.4 0.1 0.2 -0.7

2014 3.3 1.5 1.6 0.3 -0.5 0.3

2015 3.8 1.7 1.1 0.3 -0.1 0.6

2016 3.0 1.5 0.8 0.7 0.1 -0.1

2017 4.7 1.2 0.7 0.8 0.8 1.2

2018 5.0 1.3 -0.3 0.3 0.8 2.8

Source: Own calculations

41

Narodowy Bank Polski44

Table 11: Comparison of contributions of the labour input of immigrants to

annual GDP growth (in %) in different scenarios

Year Baseline Alternative

scenario

Baseline

−20%

Baseline

+20%

Like PL

1997 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

1998 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

1999 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

2000 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

2001 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

2002 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

2003 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

2004 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

2005 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

2006 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

2007 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.0

2008 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2

2009 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1

2010 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

2011 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.2

2012 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1

2013 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1

2014 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.3

2015 0.3 0.5 0.3 0.4 0.3

2016 0.7 0.9 0.6 0.8 0.7

2017 0.8 1.1 0.6 0.9 0.8

2018 0.3 0.6 0.0 0.4 0.3

Source: Own calculations. Like PL: scenario assuming that all characteristics of

immigrants are the same as the characteristics of natives, and the number of

immigrants is the same as in the baseline.

42

www.nbp.pl